



# catawba county

MAKING. LIVING. BETTER.

## **ADDENDUM NO. 2**

Issue Date: March 6, 2024

Addition and Renovation for: Catawba County Garage

Invitation for Bid No. 24-1019

To: All Potential Bidders

The Invitation for Bids (IFB) is modified as set forth in this Addendum No. 2. The original IFB documents and any previously issued addenda remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this Addendum, which is hereby made part of the IFB. Bidders shall take this Addendum into consideration when preparing and submitting Bids for this project. Catawba County is issuing this Addendum No. 2 to provide IFB clarifications.

### **Questions:**

1. **Question:** Could you verify the gauge and color of the wall panels?

**Answer:** Per Addendum 1, all notes on Wall Sections Sheets A4.0, A4.1, A 4.2 referring to 26 ga. wall panels shall be CHANGED to 24 GA wall panels with 26 gauge interior liner panels.

2. **Question:** Will Contractor be required to provide the new 600 amp ATS (Automatic Transfer Switch) with this gear?

**Answer:** Yes, the 600 amp ATS is part of the electrical contract and shown to be installed by the Electrical Contractor.

3. **Question:** In the renovating of the service, should we plug anything in for temp services?

**Answer:** A portable generator could be used to provide some power to the Garage during this work. Generator power could be connected to the panel EP-1 but it would have to be made safe in order not to endanger workers installing the permanent wiring.

4. **Question:** Is it going to be hard to keep them “online” while we are having to re-feed Panel EP-1?

**Answer:** The power to the building will have to be shut down to install the disconnects, ATS and wiring. Unfortunately the transformer serving

the garage also serves the Board of Elections and to intercept the feeder to Panel EP-1 will require that the City kill the power to the transformer to make the installation. Hopefully, all the equipment can be set in place and the connection to the feeder from transformer can be accomplished over a weekend but certainly there will be downtime. All this will have to be coordinated with the Contractor, Owner, and City of Newton.

5. **Question:** What is the color of the gutters and downspouts?

**Answer:** To be coordinated with Owner to match existing.

6. **Question:** Could you clarify who is currently servicing the fire alarm system in the existing building?

**Answer:** Unifour Fire & Safety, LLC.

END OF ADDENDUM

This Addendum is 2 pages in total.